RESOLUTION NO. 3166

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ANDERSEN PACIFIC INC. FOR REPLACEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF CITY WATER FEATURES.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville has identified the need for Replacement and On-Call Repair Services of the Water Features at Murase Plaza and Town Center Park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville Parks and Recreation Department have identified these projects as key improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to assure the usability of its assets; and

WHEREAS, the City issued a formal request for proposals for this project in accordance with the City's and State's procurement rules.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The procurement process for the Project duly followed Oregon Contracting Rules, and Andersen Pacific Inc. was determined to be the most qualified proposer.

Section 2. The City of Wilsonville, acting as the Local Contract Review Board, authorizes the City Manager to enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, a goods and services contract with Andersen Pacific Inc. substantially similar to Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting there of this 7th Day of October 2024 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

JULIE FITZGERALD, MAYOR	

ATTEST:
Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder
SUMMARY OF VOTES:
Mayor Fitzgerald
Council President Akervall
Councilor Berry
Councilor Dunwell
Councilor Linville
EXHIBIT:

A. Contract